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Gaza Movement of Goods Weekly Report 

1 Introduction : 

Complementing to the weekly reports prepared during this month, Sebtemper 2024, this 

supplement provides a more comprehensive overview to the period from 01/09/2024 to 

30/09/2024, allowing decision-makers and key players in the field to view the reality from a 

broader perspective, and work to find creative and effective solutions to the difficulties and 

challenges facing the flow of goods into Gaza Strip.  

In this report, the month of September was divided into 4 intervals, each one represents a 

week and includes 7 days, except the fourth period, which includes 9 days, because the 

remaining two days of the month were added to it. 

The main features of this period are: 

1. The passage of commodities to Gaza Strip was through two crossings only: Karm Abu 

Salem (KAS), which mainly serves the southern part of Gaza Strip, and Erez, which 

serves the northern part of Gaza Strip, while the Palestinian/Egiptian Rafah crossing 

is still completely closed. 

2. The daily average number of entering trucks during September is only 146 trucks per 

day, while the average before the war was 550 trucks per day, meaning that what is 

currently entering constitutes about 26% of what was entering before the war. 

3. During the entire period, 79% of the number of trucks passed through Karm Abu Salem 

crossing, and 21% passed through Erez crossing. 

4. Food constituted the largest portion, at about 84% of the total number of trucks that 

passed into Gaza Strip during the entire reporting period. 

5. The role of the private sector was limited to importing some food items only, while 

there was a dire need for many essential commodities, such as: other food items, 

medicines, medical supplies and equipment, clothing, footwear, hygiene materials,  

fuel car oil and spare parts, solar energy equipment, wood, mobile houses, and others. 

6. The entering private sector goods conistituted about 61%, and the humanitarian aid 

39% of the total trucks that entered Gaza Strip during the entire reporting period.  

7. Market prices of basic commodities were very high, for example, tomato price in the 

North region of Gaza Strip  reached 200 times of its prices before the war. In general, 

the market prices are not within the purchasing power of the vast majority of the 

people, especially, in light of the difficult economic conditions.  

8. Most of the commodities are much more expensive in the North than in the South. 

Price of garlic in the north is about 20 times higher than its price in the south. Some 

goods prices are 7-12 times higher in the North than in the South (onions, sugar, 

potatoes, apples, peppers, tomatoes), others are about 2-6 times higher (eggs, 

bananas, frozen chicken, oil, cucumbers, eggplant, rice, lemons), while pasta and flour 
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are the only two items on the list which prices are 23% and 73% lower in the North 

than in the South, respectively. 

2 Amount of entered commodities: 
Table (1): Amount of trucks and tons for each week in the period. 

Week total Number of Trucks Total Number of Tons 

01-07 September 2024 1,133 23,628 

08-14 September 2024 1,106 23,724 

15-21 September 2024 1,011 19,066 

22-30 September 2024 1,137 22,996 

Total 4,387 89,4141 

 

Figure (1): Number of trucks for each week. 

 

 

 

1 The number of tons does not include the load of 15 trucks, which had no information about their contents in 
tons, these trucks had UN & NGOs equipment. 
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Figure (2): Percentage of trucks per each crossing  

Figure (3): Amount of Tons for each week. 
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3 Types of entered commodities : 

3.1 Types of commodities by trucks:  

Table (2): Weekly nmber of trucks for each type of commodities. 

Week 
Medical 
Supplies 

Shelter 
Equipment 

Combined 
Aid 

UN & NGOs 
Equip. 

Fuel and 
Gas 

Food 
items 

Total 

01-07 September 2024 15 70 7 6 42 993 1,133 

08-14 September 2024 11 46 14 1 36 998 1,106 

15-21 September 2024 18 114 36 1 47 795 1,011 

22-30 September 2024 70 54 57 7 58 891 1,137 

Total 114 284 114 15 183 3,667 4,387 

 

Figure (4): Number of trucks for each type of commodities in each week 
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Figure (5): Percentage of each commodity item by trucks 

 

3.2 Types of commodities by tons:  

Table (3): Amount of each type of commodities in each week by tons. 

Week 
Medical 
Supplies 

Shelter 
Equipment 

Combined 
Aid 

Fuel and 
Gas 

Food 
items 

Total 

01-07 September 2024 200 985 110 1,143 21,190 23,628 

08-14 September 2024 180 445 255 874 21,970 23,724 

15-21 September 2024 200 1,150 770 1,286 15,660 19,066 

22-30 September 2024 520 570 1,270 1,571 19,065 22,996 

Total 1,100 3,150 2,405 4,874 77,885 89,414 
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Figure (6): Amount of each type of commodities in each week by tons. 

Figure (7): Percentage of each commodity item by tons. 
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4 Food items categories:  

4.1 Food items by trucks: 

Table (4): Number of trucks for food items in each week 

 

Figure (8): Number of trucks for food items in each week 

Week Water 
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Food 

parcels 
Frozen 
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Basic 
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Other Total 

01-07 September 2024 16 43 57 119 129 343 286 993 

08-14 September 2024 29 89 58 107 112 377 226 998 

15-21 September 2024 43 76 57 132 149 127 211 795 

22-30 September 2024 12 78 30 94 116 341 220 891 

Total 100 286 202 452 506 1,188 943 3,677 
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Figure (9): Percentage of each food item by trucks 

 

 

4.2 Food items by tons:  

Table (5): Amount of food items in each week by tons 

Week Water 
dairy and 

eggs 
Food 

parcels 
Frozen 
meat 

Fruit and 
vegetables 

basic 
items 

Other Total 

01-07 September 2024 420 1,200 1,460 2,940 3,160 8,955 7,210 25,345 

08-14 September 2024 480 1,710 925 2,000 2,040 6,900 3,760 17,815 

15-21 September 2024 860 1,470 1,080 2,620 2,915 2,585 4,130 15,660 

22-30 September 2024 240 1,620 655 1,960 2,440 7,475 4,675 19,065 

Total 2,000 6,000 4,120 9,520 10,555 25,915 19,775 77,885 
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figure (10): Number of tons for food items in each week 

Figure (11): Percentage of each food item by tons 
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5 Provider of commodities: 

5.1 Comodities provider by trucks: 

Table (6): Source of commodities by trucks for each weak 

Week Private Sector Trucks Humaterian aid Trucks Total Trucks 

01-07 September 2024 680 453 1,133 

08-14 September 2024 744 362 1,106 

15-21 September 2024 557 455 1,012 

22-30 September 2024 683 454 1,137 

Total 2,664 1,724 4,388 

 

Figure (12): Percentage of commodities provider by trucks. 
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Figure (13): Source of commodities by trucks for each weak  

 

 

5.2 Comodities provider by tons: 

Table (7): Source of commodities by tons for each weak 

Week Private Sector Tons Humaterian Ton Total Tons 

01-07 September 2024 14,595 9,033 23,628 

08-14 September 2024 16,528 7,196 23,724 

15-21 September 2024 11,110 7,956 19,066 

22-30 September 2024 14,649 8,347 22,996 

Total 56,882 32,532 89,414 
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Figure (14): Source of commo 

Figure (15): Percentage of commodities sources by tons. 
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6 Prices of commodities:  

6.1 Prices in the South of Gaza Strip: 

Table (8): Prices of commodities in the South of Gaza Strip 

# Item Max Value Min Value Average St. Dev 

1 Flour 38 15 21.77 8.56 

2 Tomato 38 15 26.37 5.72 

3 Pepper 45 23 31.47 5.26 

4 Garlic 32 20 24.80 4.47 

5 Egg 50 28 41.53 4.40 

6 Banana 25 15 19.94 3.85 

7 Bottled water box 24 17 22.83 2.36 

8 Frozen chicken  35 24 26.37 2.36 

9 Cucumber 15 7 11.03 2.27 

10 Apple 20 15 17.50 2.10 

11 Frozen chicken thigh 30 23 25.47 1.87 

12 Onion 17 10 12.63 1.87 

13 Potato 17 10 13.10 1.79 

14 Frozen veal 60 55 55.80 1.75 

15 Lemon 16 12 13.97 1.40 

16 Eggplant 13 7 9.40 1.33 

17 Frozen chicken wing 20 15 15.53 0.97 

18 Kidney beans 10 10 10.00 0.00 

19 Macaroni 6 6 6.00 0.00 

20 Oil 8 8 8.00 0.00 

21 Rice 11 11 11.00 0.00 

22 Sugar 6 6 6.00 0.00 
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Figure (16): Standard deviation of commodities prices in the South of Gaza Strip. 

 

6.2 Prices in the North of Gaza Strip: 

Table (9): Prices of commodities in the North of Gaza Strip 
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# Item Max Value Min Value Average St. Dev 

1 Garlic 600 400 542.86 78.18 

2 Onion 260 50 164.83 65.50 

3 Egg 390 225 298.97 60.52 

4 Pepper 320 80 260.34 54.80 

5 Potato 280 50 128.28 44.57 

6 Eggplant 120 23 37.48 28.20 

7 Lemon 120 25 43.45 27.09 

8 Tomato 250 180 211.88 24.82 

9 Frozen chicken 170 110 154.83 23.33 

10 Apple 200 140 162.77 17.74 

11 Sugar 75 35 60.00 11.88 

12 Oil 55 30 39.83 7.96 

13 Cucumber 60 35 44.32 6.95 

14 Rice 45 40 42.88 2.52 

15 Flour 9 3 5.93 1.93 

16 Macaroni 6 4 4.63 0.96 

17 Banana 120 120 120.00 0.00 
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Figure (17): Standard deviation of commodities prices in the North of Gaza Strip. 

 

6.3 Price comparison between South and North: 

Table (10): Comparison between commodities Prices in South and North of Gaza Strip 
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# Item 

South Of Gaza Strip North Of Gaza Strip 
% of 

increasing Max 
Value 

Min 
Value 

Average 
St. 
Dev 

Max 
Value 

Min 
Value 

Average 
St. 
Dev 

1 Garlic 32 20 24.80 4.47 600 400 542.86 78.18 2089% 

2 Onion 17 10 12.63 1.87 260 50 164.83 65.50 1205% 

3 Sugar 6 6 6.00 0.00 75 35 60.00 11.88 900% 

4 Potato 17 10 13.10 1.79 280 50 128.28 44.57 879% 

5 Apple 20 15 17.50 2.10 200 140 162.77 17.74 830% 

6 Pepper 45 23 31.47 5.26 320 80 260.34 54.80 727% 

7 Tomato 38 15 26.37 5.72 250 180 211.88 24.82 704% 

8 Egg 50 28 41.53 4.40 390 225 298.97 60.52 620% 

9 Banana 25 15 19.94 3.85 120 120 120.00 0.00 502% 

10 Frozen chicken 35 24 26.37 2.36 170 110 154.83 23.33 487% 

11 Oil 8 8 8.00 0.00 55 30 39.83 7.96 398% 

12 Cucumber 15 7 11.03 2.27 60 35 44.32 6.95 302% 

13 Eggplant 13 7 9.40 1.33 120 23 37.48 28.20 299% 

14 Rice 11 11 11.00 0.00 45 40 42.88 2.52 290% 

15 Lemon 16 12 13.97 1.40 120 25 43.45 27.09 211% 

16 Macaroni 6 6 6.00 0.00 6 4 4.63 0.96 -23% 

17 Flour 38 15 21.77 8.56 9 3 5.93 1.93 -73% 
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Figure (18): Standard deviation of commodities Prices in South and North of Gaza Strip 

Figure (19): Average of commodities Prices in South and North of Gaza Strip 
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